

Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)	
)	
GAME SHOW NETWORK, LLC,)	
Complainant,)	MB Docket No. 12-122
)	File No. CSR-8529-P
v.)	
)	
CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORP.,)	
Defendant.)	
)	
Program Carriage Discrimination)	

TO: Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary
 ATTN: Chief Administrative Law Judge Richard L. Sippel

**OPPOSITION OF GAME SHOW NETWORK, LLC TO
 DEFENDANT’S OBJECTIONS TO GSN’S TRIAL EXHIBITS AND OMNIBUS
 MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE EXHIBITS AND TESTIMONY**

Stephen A. Weiswasser
 Paul W. Schmidt
 Elizabeth H. Canter
 Laura Flahive Wu
 Stephen Kiehl
 COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
 One CityCenter
 850 Tenth Street, N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20001-4956
 (202) 662-6000

C. William Phillips
 Jonathan M. Sperling
 Joshua B. Picker
 COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
 620 Eighth Avenue
 New York, NY 10018-1405
 (212) 841-1000

Counsel to Game Show Network, LLC

June 19, 2015

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. The Hearing is the Appropriate Venue for the Presiding Judge to Consider the Evidence.....	2
II. Cablevision’s Relevance Objections are Without Merit.....	4
A. GSN’s Documentary Evidence post-dating February 2011 Are Probative of Whether Cablevision’s Tiering of GSN Constitutes Discrimination.	4
B. GSN’s Direct Testimony Post-Dating February 1, 2011 Is Probative of Whether Cablevision’s Tiering of GSN Constitutes Discrimination.....	6
III. Cablevision’s Hearsay Objections Are Without Merit	7
A. GSN’s Written Testimony is Reliable, Admissible, and Necessary to the Presentation of Evidence of Discrimination.	7
B. GSN’s Documentary Exhibits Are Not Hearsay or are Exceptions to the Hearsay Rule.....	10
1. Deposition Testimony.....	10
2. Customer Complaints.....	10
3. Third-Party Website Materials & News Articles.....	11
4. GSN Documents Falling Under the Business Records Exception.....	12
5. Documents Underlying Expert Opinions.....	13
6. Remaining Documentary Exhibits With Hearsay Objections	13
IV. Cablevision’s Personal Knowledge Objections are Without Merit	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Dirickson</i> , 523 F.Supp. 1281 (E.D. Pa., 1981)	14
<i>Ambrose v. Roeckeman</i> , 749 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Comcast Cable Communications, LLC</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. at 3730-31	3
<i>Jonasson v. Lutheran Child & Family Servs.</i> , 115 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Moorhead v. Mitsubishi Aircraft Int'l, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Estate of Rick v. Stevens</i> , 2002 WL 1713301 (N.D. Iowa July 2, 2002)	2
<i>Tennis Channel, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC</i> , Initial Decision of Chief Administrative Law Judge Richard L. Sippel, FCC 11D-01, MB Docket No. 10-204, File No.	5
<i>U.S. v. Wirtz</i> , 357 F.Supp.2d 1164 (D.Minn. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Detrich</i> , 865 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 551 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Wine Country Radio</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 2333 (1996)	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 701	9

Fed. R. Evid. 70312

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)13

Fed. R. Evid. 802(b)(1)10

Fed. R. Evid. 802(d)(2)13

Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)10

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)9, 11, 13

Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554
